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ELDEE JOHN BTRONG AND HIS DESCENDANTS.
[Communicated by Eowann Stroxa, M.D., of Newton, Mass.]

Tax following ** Account of Elder Jolin Stroog and his Descendants,"
was prepared more than ninety years ago, by (Gov.) Oaleb Strong.
As no accurate copy of it has appeared in print, slthough the sub-
stance of it has been published (anfe vol. viti. p. 180-189), it may be
worthy of preservation in the Recrsrsp.

The form in which the paper is drawa up, and the fact that the
MS., although compiled while he was yet a young man, has hardly
received a correction or addition, renders it probable that some ¢iv-
oumetance (perbaps the death of his father, a few montha previously),
may have suggested the importance of collecting sach particulars of
the family history ne were at the moment within his resch, without
mf E:rpﬂm of a more éxtended investigation,

t i bere printed from the original manuscript, without slteration,
except a few additions, which are encloged in brackets [ ].

An Account of Elder Jouw Srroxe and hia Deacendants.

He waa boro and lived in Er;ighn-:l. st [or near] Tannton in Somer-
setahire, His Father whose Name was Richard, died while his son
was young. His Grandfathor, who was a Roman Catholic, lived to be
very ¢ld, but died before his Grandson loft England.

e came to America in the yesr 1630, Hga gailed from Plymouth
in England [on the 30th of March, 1630, in the ship Mary aud John]
in company with Mr, Warham, Maverick, Mason, Clap, &¢., and ar
rived at Nantasket on the 30th of May of that yoar, snd settled in
Dorchester. He married his first Wife in England who died [on the
peasape, or] immedintely after landing in this Country, leaving two
ﬁ.:t[l:ag children, the youngest of which died in two months after its

er

He married bis socond Wife whose Name was Abigail Ford (she
was aister to Capt. Clap’s Wife) at Dorchestor, in 1635 or 1636. He
afterwards removed from Dorchegtor to Windsor, in Connectiont, and
with four others, to wit Messra. Mason, Ludlow, Woolcot and Stongh-
:En, 1?.5 appointed to superintend and bring forward the settlement at

at place.

Heplivwd there several yeard, and from thence removed to Northamp-
ton, in the year 1659 or 1860, where he died A pril 14th, 1698, about 94
years old. He was the first Buling Elder of the church in Northamp-
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ton. His Wife died July 8, 1688, A sister of his came with him
from England who aflecwards married a person by the name of Dean.’

He had 16 children besides that which died young as above men-
tioned.

By his firat wife he had :

1. Jorx, who lived at Windsor, and had issae Juhn, Juced, Josiah,
&c, By hia second wife Abigail Ford, who died July 6, 1688,
be bad issue :

2. Tuokas, who by his first Wife Mary—who died Feb. 20, 1670,
had the following Children
1. Thomas, born Nov. 16, 1661, Married to Mary Stebbine,
Nov, 17, 1683. 2. Mary, born Aug. 31, 1662, and died in
August, 1684. 3. John, born March 9, 1665, 4, Hewsl,
born Dec. 2, 1666, 5. Asakel, born Novw. 14, 16868 ; who
removed to Farmington, in Connecticut, and left two eons,
Asahel and Jokn. 6. Joseph, who removed to Coventry about
the Year 1717, where he died uwpwards of 20 Years of Apge,
and left two sons, Joseph aod Phinehns, who both lived to
old Age. By his second Wife, Rechel Hollon, whom he
marricd October L0, 1671, he had : 7. Benjamin, who lived
. & bachelor nt East Guilford, and died an old Man. 8. Ading,
who lived ot Woodbury, and ¢! & nomerous Family. 9.
Wattgtill, who lived st Northampton, and left many Descend-
ants. 10, Hachel, born July 15, 1879, married to Nathan
Dudley, of Guilford, May 6, 1698, 11, Seah, born Deo, 22,
1680, who lived at Setocket on Long lsland, and had five
Sons, Thomas, Selah, Fenajah, J , and Benjamin, and
five Danghters. 12, Benarah, born t. 44, 1682. 13.
Ephraim, born Jan, 1, 1685, lived at Milford, and left but
one Son, named Ephraim, 14, Elnathan, born Aug, 20, 1686,
wha lived at Woodbury, where he dicd short of middle Age,
and left a young Family. 15, Ruth, born Feb” 4, 1688, mare
ried to Wm, Dudley, of Guilford.
8. Jepgman, who by bis first wifo Freedom Woodward, whom he
married Nov' 18, 1662, Lad Issne :
1. Elizabeth, born June 9, 1664, married to Ehenezer Wrigh,
Bept. 16, 1684. 2, Abigatl, born July 9, 1666, married to
Thoe. King, Nov' 17, 1683, 3, Jedediah, born Aug' T, 1667,
married to Mary Lee Jan. 5, 1691, 4. Honnah, married 1o
Benj. Carpenter, March 4, 1691. b. Thankful, married to
Thomas Root, March 4, 1691, 6. Preserved, born March 29,
1690, married to Tabitha Lee, Oct, 23, 1701, Their mother
dying May IT, [681, their Father married Abigail Stebbins the
next December, and had lezoe: 7, John, 8. Mary, married
to Ebenerer Pirley, April 18, 1711. 3
4. Berory, who lived at Windeor, His Sons were Return, Ssmuel,
» John, &e.
5. Enewexer, who married Hannoh Clap [of Dorchester] Gotober 14,
1688, died Jan. 11, 1720, aged 86 years, and had Iesuc:
L. Hannah, born Octob® 7, 1668, married Ebenezer Fomeroy,
Muarch 4, 1601. 2. Ebeaezer, married to Mary Hotron, Octob®
25, 1695 [and after her death to Elisabeth Parsons], 8,

i Walter Dean, of Tounton, Moz, See RBxcoerer, vol. iil. p. 383.—Ep.
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Nathaniel, mardied to Reherca Stebbing, 1607. 4. Srrah, born
Sep’ 28, 1681, married to Thos, Siebbing, Dece” 17, LT0L. 5,
Jorathan, born May 1, 1483, mardied to Meheiohle Stebbins,
by whom he had seventeen children, one of which was Caleb,
born March 2%th, 1710, married Nov® &th, 1738, to Phobe
Lyman, who was born Aug® 22, 1717, 6. Neah, born Qctob®
t8th, 1684, died when about twelve years old.

6. SBawven, who married Esther Clap, June 19, 1684, and had

Children :

1. Esther, horn April 30, 1685, and married to Natk'l White,
May 12, 1700, 2. Fera. 3. Nehemioh [who lived at Am-
herst, and was the father of the late Judge Simeon Strong].
4. Jusiah [whao lived in Connecticut, and was the father of
the late Col. Pavid Sirong, of the U. 8. army]. 5. Samuel
[wha lived at Woodbury, in Connecticut]. = 6. Susanna,
who married a Eane, 7. Abigail, who married 2 Church and
alterwards a Chapin, 8. Mary, who married Nath't Edioards
[of Northampton ], and was Grandmother of Nath'l Edwaerds
uf Robert's meadow,

7. Jostam, who died Young [and unmarried].

8. Jeruan, born Deo. 12, 1665, married to Thankful Siebbina, July

10, 1700, and had Issue
1. Jerjak, married to Mary Clark of Northampton. 2. Thank-
Sul, married to Junathan Huni of Northampton, 3. Funice,
married to Deac, Brewer of Springfield. 4. Seth, married to
Loty Strong of Northampton. 6. Mels, married to Funice
Alcord of Northampton.
9. ABicair, married to the Rev. Mr, Chauncey of Hatfield.

10, Eusinerm, married to Joseph Parsons March L7, 1669,

11. Exrearexce, married to a Fider of Windsor,

12. Marv, married to Joha Clark March 20, 1879.

13. 3anad, marricd to Joseph Barnard July 18, 1675,

1+, HNas¥an, married to Williams Clark July 15, 1680

15, Esrier, married to a Bigsel of Windzor.

16, Traxkrut, boen in 1668, maried to 8 Faldfwsia of Milford,

I have put all the 3ons [of Elder Strong] before any of the Daugh-
ters, for I have never been able to learn any Thing more of the Onder
of their Bitths than that of the Sons, and Danghters, by themselves,
They were all born liefore the Family came to” Northampton, except
the youngest 2on and the youngest Danghter.

May 26th, 1577,

Cares Strove,

( Subsequently added Ly the compiler.)

Arms.—(tules, an Eagle diaplaved Or, within a Border ingrailed of
the last. Crest. Out of & mural Coronet Or, & demi-Bagle with
Wings displayed of the last,—Edmundson's Complefe Body of Heraldry, -
printed in London 1780,

Note—The original © aceonnt ** was Err-ﬂl.l.'gllt- down only o the gensration of the
family of the compiler’s snat-omndfther, Eoexezin.

SBach ﬁrtirulu.r- reapecting the families of the grandfuther and father of the com-
piler as bnve been ascertained, and ulso a record of his own fumily, are defurred to
& futurs mamber of the Kegrsrag.—Ep.



